

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
NO. 18-0981**

TERESA L. SLADEK,
Appellant,

v.

**EMPLOYMENT APPEAL BOARD
and KELLY SERVICES USA LLC,**
Appellees.

On Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Johnson County,
Sixth Judicial District of Iowa, The Honorable Chad Kepros
Johnson County Case No. CVCV079516

FINAL BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

John S. Allen
Attorney

Majed Alzben
Clinic Law Student

Clinical Law Programs
University of Iowa College of Law
380 Boyd Law Building
Iowa City, IA 52242-1113
319-335-9023; 319-353-5445 (Fax)
Law-legal-clinic@uiowa.edu
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	6
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	10
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	11
ARGUMENT	14
I. The EAB Erred in Concluding that Ms. Sladek Had Voluntarily Quit Employment with Kelly	14
A. <u>Standard of Review and Issue Preservation</u>	14
B. <u>Ms. Sladek Could Not Have Voluntarily Quit Employment Because There Was No Employment to Quit</u>	18
C. <u>Ms. Sladek Did Not Voluntarily Quit Because She Did Not Possess the Requisite Intent to Quit</u>	25
D. <u>Ms. Sladek Cannot be Deemed to Have Quit Under Iowa Code § 96.5(1)(j) Because Kelly Had Notice of Her Separation From ACT Within Three Days</u>	32
II. Even if Ms. Sladek Could Have Been Deemed to Have Voluntarily Quit, Iowa Code § 96.5(1)(j) Exempts Her From Disqualification for Unemployment Benefits.....	42
A. <u>Standard of Review and Issue Preservation</u>	42
B. <u>Ms. Sladek Qualifies for Unemployment Benefits Pursuant to the Exemption Prescribed by Iowa Code § 96.5(1)(j)</u>	44

CONCLUSION.....	48
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	49
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	50
CERTIFICATE OF COST.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Auen v. Alcoholic Beverages Division</i> , 679 N.W.2d 586 (Iowa 2004)	15
<i>Birchansky Real Estate, L.C. v. Iowa Dep't of Pub. Health</i> , 737 N.W.2d 134 (Iowa 2007).....	16, 43
<i>Brakke v. Iowa Dep't of Natural Res.</i> , 897 N.W.2d 522 (Iowa 2017).....	37
<i>Brown v. Port of Sunnyside Club, Inc.</i> , 304 N.W.2d 877 (Minn.1981)	31
<i>Burton v. Hilltop Care Ctr.</i> , 813 N.W.2d 250 (Iowa 2012)	17
<i>Cintemp, Inc. v. Unemployment Insurance Review Board</i> , 717 N.E.2d 988 (Ind. Ct. App. 1999).....	23, 24
<i>City of Marion v. Iowa Department of Revenue & Finance</i> , 643 N.W.2d 205 (Iowa 2002).....	16, 43
<i>Dawson v. Iowa Bd. of Med. Exam'rs</i> , 654 N.W.2d 514 (Iowa 2002)	29
<i>Doe v. Iowa Dept. of Human Service</i> , 786 N.W.2d 853 (Iowa 2010)....	17, 18
<i>Eaton v. Iowa Dept. of Job Service</i> , 376 N.W.2d 915(Iowa 1985).....	44
<i>Flanegan v. Labor Ready Midwest, Inc.</i> , Appeal No. 04A-UI-12470-DT (2004).....	45, 46
<i>Gilliam v. Atlantic Bottling Co.</i> , 453 N.W.2d 230 (Iowa Ct. App. 1990)....	44
<i>Grant v. Iowa Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 722 N.W.2d 169 (Iowa 2006) ..	18, 29, 44
<i>In re Estate of Bockwoltdt</i> , 814 N.W.2d 215 (Iowa 2012)	37
<i>Irving v. Employment Appeal Bd.</i> , 883 N.W.2d 179 (Iowa 2016)	passim
<i>Jefferson County Farm Bureau v. Sherman</i> , 226 N.W. 182 (Iowa 1929)....	36
<i>Julius v. Temp Force, LP</i> , 2004 WL 193193 (Minn. Ct. App.)	27, 28
<i>Local Lodge No. 1426 v. Wilson Trailer Co</i> , 289 N.W.2d 608 (Iowa 1980)	31
<i>Mbong v. New Horizons Nursing</i> , 608 N.W.2d 890 (Minn. Ct. App. 2000)	22, 23
<i>Meyer v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 710 N.W.2d 213 (Iowa 2006).....	18, 29, 44
<i>Neal v. Annett Holdings, Inc.</i> , 814 N.W.2d 512 (Iowa 2012)	18, 29, 44
<i>Ray v. Express Services Inc.</i> , Appeal No. 04A-UI-10441-DWT. (2004), at 2	41
<i>Renda v. Iowa Civil Rights Com'n</i> , 784 N.W.2d 8 (Iowa 2010)	17, 20, 44
<i>Rolfe State Bank v. Gunderson</i> , 794 N.W.2d 561 (Iowa 2011).....	37
<i>Smith v. Employer's Overload Co.</i> , 314 N.W.2d 220, 223 (Minn. 1981)	22

<i>State v. McCoy</i> , 618 N.W.2d 324 (Iowa 2000).....	18
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Caselman</i> , 657 N.W.2d 493 (Iowa 2003) .	18, 29, 44

Statutes

Iowa Code § 17A.19	14, 15, 16
Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)	15, 20, 30, 43, 48
Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(f)	18, 25, 29, 44
Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(f)(1)	18
Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(f)(3).....	29
Iowa Code § 17A.19(11)	16, 20, 43
Iowa Code § 17A.19(11)(b).....	43
Iowa Code § 4.6(7) (2017).....	37
Iowa Code § 96.19(18)	19
Iowa Code § 96.5(1)	11, 35, 48
Iowa Code § 96.5(1)(j).....	passim
Iowa Code § 96.5(1)(j)(1).....	33, 35, 36, 41
Iowa Code § 96.5(1)(j)(2).....	38
Minn. Stat. § 268.095, subd. 2 (1998)	23
Minn. Stat. §268.095, subd. 2(e)(1).....	23, 36

Regulations

Iowa Admin. Code r. 370-4.26(19) (1983).....	34
Iowa Admin. Code r. 871-24.1(113)(b).....	26
Iowa Admin. Code r. 871-24.25	26, 29
Iowa Admin. Code r.871-24.26(15)(a)(2016)	34

Other Authorities

Arthur E. Bonfield, <i>Amendments to Iowa Administrative Procedure Act, Report on Selected Provisions to Iowa State Bar Association and Iowa State Government</i> 64 (1998).....	30
Black's Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....	46
Deborah Maranville, <i>Changing Economy, Changing Lives: Unemployment Insurance and the Contingent Workforce</i> , 4 B. U. Pub. Int. L. J. 291, 310 (1995).....	35
House File 236, 77, 1st Sess., Comm. on Labor and Indus. Relations at 627 (Iowa 1997).....	35, 38
